Senther             P2101R
P2101R                                                                                                                             2019-09
Digital output MEMS pressure sensor
Performance
Pressure range(FS) ................................................................1~75 mbar
Accuracy(BFSL typical)………………………………………..……. ±0.25% FS
Span stability(typical) .......................................................... ±0.5% FS/1000H
Total error band(>5mbar) ……………………………..…………….….. ±1% FS

P2101R                                                                                                                             2019-09
Schematic & Dimension:
Ordering Information
P2101R-10MG-SD-SA-5
Port type:
T= Top port
S= Sider port
Range in mbar:
5/10/15/25/50/75 for Gauge
1/5/10/15/25/50/75 for Differential
Reference type:
G= Gauge pressure
D= Differential
Solder type:
D= DIP
S= SIP
M= SMT
Excitation type:
3.3= 3.3Vdc
5= 5Vdc
Output option:
A= 10~90%
B= 5~95%
Interface:
I= I2C
S= SPI
Senther             P2101R
P2101R                                                                                                                             2019-09
I²C AND SPI INTERFACE SPECIFICATIONS
1. Operation Modes
Figure 1.2 illustrates the sensor power-up sequence and subsequent operation depending on the selected interface
communication mode (I²C or SPI) as determined by interface-related first activities after power-up or reset. If the first
command after power-up is a valid I²C command, the interface will function as an I²C interface until the next power-on
reset (POR). If there is no valid I²C command, but an active signal at the SS pin is detected as the first valid activity, then
the interface will respond as an SPI slave. With either interface, after the voltage regulators are switched on, the sensor’s
low-voltage section (LV) is active while the related interface configuration information is read from memory. Then the
LV section is switched off, the sensor goes into Sleep Mode, and the interface is ready to receive commands. The
interface is always powered by VDD, so it is referred to as the high voltage section (HV).See Table 1.1 for definitions of the
commands.
1.1 SPI/I²C Commands
The SPI/I²C commands supported by the sensor are listed in Table 1.1. Note: Every return starts with a status byte followed
by the data word. Note: Any ADC measurement and SSC calculation output is formatted as a 24-bit data word, regardless of the effective
ADC resolution used.
1.2. Common Functionality and General Status Byte
Commands are handled by the command interpreter in the LV section. Commands that need additional data are not treated differently
than other commands because the HV interface is able to buffer the command and all the data that belongs to the command and the